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Zoning Board of Adjustment
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Development Services
Director
Elizabeth Teague

TOWN OF WAYNESVILLE
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
REGULAR MEETING
Town Hall — 9 South Main Street, Waynesville, NC 28786
Tuesday, May 7, 2024, 5:30 PM

A. CALL TO ORDER:

1. Welcome/Announcements/Introductions

2. Adoption of Minutes (as presented or amended) from April 2, 2024

B. BUSINESS:

1. A variance request to setback standards, Land Development Standards Section 2.4.1, on
the unaddressed parcel off Cupp Lane in Waynesville, NC 28786 (PIN 8605-46-6671).

2. A variance to minimum lot size standards, Land Development Standards Section 2.4.1, at
55 Fifth Street, Waynesville, NC 28786 (PIN 8605-76-8086)

C. ADJOURN
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Edward Moore

Regular Meeting
Town Hall — 9 South Main St., Waynesville, NC 28786
April 2", 2024

THE WAYNESVILLE ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS held a Regular Meeting on April 2™,
2024, at 5:30 p.m.in the Boardroom of Town Hall, 9 South Main Street, Waynesville, NC. 28786.

A. CALL TO ORDER

1. Welcome/Calendar/Announcements

The following members were present:
Henry Kidder, Vice Chairman
John Mason
Judi Donovan (Alternate)
Joshua Morgan
The following members were absent:
- George Escaravage, Chairman
Edward Moore
The following Staff were present:
Olga Grooman, Land Use Administrator
Esther Coulter, Administrative Assistant
The Board’s Attorney Ron Sneed was present.

Zoning Board of Adjustments Vice Chairman Henry Kidder welcomed everyone and called the meeting
to order at 5:30 p.m.

2. Adoption of Minutes (as presented or amended) from February 6™, 2024,

Vice Chairman Henry Kidder asked if everyone had reviewed the minutes.

Zoning Board of Adjustment Minutes
Regular Meeting
April 2, 2024
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A motion was made by Board member Josh Morgan, seconded by Board member Judi Donovan to
approve the February 6%, 2024, meeting minutes (as presented or amended). The motion carried
unanimously.

Vice Chairman Henry Kidder explained to the applicants with only 4 Board members the vote must be
unanimous to pass.

Attorney Ron Sneed verified his statement.

Vice Chairman Henry Kidder read through the procedures for ¢ blic hearing.

Land Use Administrator Olga Grooman introduced Kal@ ns and Attorney James Kirkpatrick
representing the applicant, Brian Bacon.

Vice Chairman Henry Kidder asked for the peopls wish to speak to p

se come to the front and get

atal 1 (PS-NR) zoning district. Ms. Grooman said the

storage"s—,hed (91.2 s.f) at the end of the parking area and

st be in the side or rear yard only. The variance is only requesting
e building on the lot, Ms. Grooman said all other regulations
rould apply, such as setbacks, keeping the parking area size, and

single family lot le$
the placement of an

compliance with NC buildi

Ms. Grooman entered into evidence:

Staff Report

Application with payment

Agent Authorization form

Haywood County GIS maps: property, zoning, neighborhood
Site image

Public notices

. Town of Waynesville LDS, by reference )

Zomng Board of Ad]ustment Minutes

Regular Meeting
April 20, 2024
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Attorney James Kirkpatrick was representing Brian Bacon, the applicant. Mr. Kirkpatrick stated that 911
addressing does name roads that have 3 or more houses, but at this time, that has not happened. He also
said that the address numbers are massively large. Mr. Kirkpatrick said that the shed will be placed to
the left of the parking spaces.

Mr, Kidder asked for clarification on where the shed will be placed.

Board member Joshua Morgan wanted clarification on the measurement of the driveway.

Mr. Kidder asked if there were additional questions and then. for a motion to close the hearing.
A motion was made by Board member Joshua Mor,
to close the public hearing at 6:00p.m. The motion

A motion was made by Board member John 3
variance request, and the board members agreed t
unanimously.

ere at the front of the lot with them connecting
aid that currently LDS section 9,3 does not allow parklng at

esses surrounding the property have front parking. The rear side
floodway which makes development within it prohibitive. Ms.
om LDS section 9.3 would allow parking on the principal frontage
to avoid the floodway. Pla ¢ parking in the front would trigger another variance- a variance to a
maximum front and street-sidé=setback allowed in H-BD. The district’s front and street-side setbacks
are 0 (min) -10 ft (max), side setback from adjacent lot is 0 fi, and rear setback is 20 ft. The setbacks
between the buildings are 0 per LDS and a minimum of 6 ft between overhangs by the NC Residential
Building Code.

Ms. Grooman said the applicant wants to develop the property and is requesting the variances to allow
the parking to be at the principal frontage of the lot for the townhome development and allow the
buildings to be set further back from the street.

Zoning Board of Adjustment Minutes
Regular Meeting
April 2™, 2024
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Ms. Grooman entered into evidence:

1. Staff report

2. Application materials

3. Site plan and building elevations (as approved by the Planning Board)
4, LDS section 9.3

5. Maps: property, zoning, flood
6. Property sirect view

7. Public Notices

d Branch Property LLC, They have
ty and the goal of this project is to

The applicant Kalon Stiggins stated that he and his wife own_
been investing in real estate for about 10 years in Hayw
provide opportunity for first-time home buyers.

A motion was made by Bo
close the public-heari

r2an, seconded by John Mason to approve the two
all 4 hardships. The motion carried unanimously.

Joshua Morgan, seconded by Board member Judi Donovan to
otion carried unanimously.

Henry Kidder, Vice Chairman Esther Coulter, Administrative Assistant

Zoning Board of Adjustment Minutes
Regular Meeting
April 27, 2024



1. Staff Report

Zoning Board of Adjustment Staff Report

Subject: Setback variance request, Land Development Standards Section 2.4.1
Applicant: Ron Cramm and Joyce Schlapkohl

Authorized Agent:

Property Owner: Joyce Schlapkohl

Staff Presenter: Elizabeth Teague, Development Services Director

Meeting Date: May 7, 2024

Summary Information:

Application Date: January 17, 2024

Property Location: Lot 4 Cupp Lane, (PIN 8605-46-6671).
Acreage of the Site: 1.12 acres

Zoning District: Eagles Nest Residential Low Density (EN-RL)
Existing Development: None

Background:

This property is an undeveloped lot at the end of Cupp Lane. The lot slopes down from Cupp Lane and the
applicant would like to construct a new single family home on the upper portion of the lot where the land
is flatter. This would require a variance from the required setback of 20" in the front and street side
boundaries.

The property is located in the corporate limits of Waynesville and within the Eagles Nest Low Density
Residential District (EN-RL) zoning district. The lot contains a platted right-of-way that is 20 in width and
that traverses the lot starting at Cupp Lane and continuing to the lot below (PIN 8605-46-6376). The
applicant would like to build on the flattest part of the lot close to Cupp Lane in order to minimize
disturbance of the natural topography with a cut and fill slope.

The drawing submitted by Mr. Cramm of the proposed building footprint, appears to have the building
setback 16’ from the platted right-of-way, and 20” from the existing pavement of Cupp Lane. However,
the platted right-of-way of Cupp Lane extends into the Schlapkohl lot over 30”.

The setback variance request is to allow the corner of the garage of a proposed home to abut the right-of-
way so that part of the garage would be within the 20° setback from the platted road right of way. Because
of the way Cupp Lane was paved within the right-of-way, the footprint of the proposed garage would
actually be 20” from the edge of the existing pavement of Cupp Lane.

Public Notice:

This Hearing was originally scheduled for March 6 and duly advertised. The notice for this Public Hearing
was mailed to owners of the properties within 100 feet of the subject property on April 15, 2024. The
hearing was advertised in the Mountaineer newspaper on April 14" and April 21%, 2024. The notice was
also submitted to local media.
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Zoning District:

The LDS Section 2.3 describes the purpose and intent of the Eagles Nest Low Density Residential District
as follows:

The Eagles Nest Residential—Low Density District (E-RL) is a rural district characterized by beautiful views
afforded by steep terrain. Water service is available throughout much of the area but sewer service is limited.
Future development shall be sensitive to the terrain with grading minimized through the use of good design,
clustered development and large lot development. Clear cutting for views is unacceptable; appropriate trimming
of trees for vistas is preferred. As this is an area dominated by private development, it will be important in the
future to acquire public park land especially at elevations exceeding three thousand (3,000) feet above mean sea
level. Land conservation easements are encouraged. Possible road connections shall be evaluated as new streets
are constructed in an effort to improve connectivity without jeopardizing the natural beauty ofthe area. Sidewalks
are not required except in major residential developments due to the rural mountain character of the district.

The granting of a variance would be consistent with the desire of being sensitive to the terrain and to
minimize grading.

Surrounding Land Use/Zoning Patterns:

The subject property is surrounded by large single family lots and the Laurel Ridge Golf Course that are all
within the EN-RL District. The property is adjacent to an undeveloped lot which would need to utilize the
right-of-way which passes through the “Lot 4” property.

Proposed Variance:

Elizabeth Teague and Town Fire Marshall Darrell Calhoun went to look at the site and conclude that a
variance would be permissible as long as the construction did not interfere with future access to the lot
below and that the 20’ right-of-way is maintained across the property.

While the proposed building footprint would encroach into the 20” setback from the Cupp Lane right-of-
way as platted, it would be 20° from the actual edge of pavement of Cupp Lane and would not interfere
with the platted 20’ right-of-way itself, or with usage of the existing paved roadway as it now lies.

This is important because both the development seeking the variance, and any future development of the
property below, have to comply with the requirements of the LDS Section 9.8 related to Driveway Access.
This means that the driveway to the proposed home and garage must include room for a driveway apron to
be installed to the right-of-way line or at least 10” from the edge of the traveled way (9.8.3 Driveway
Standards). Driveways serving single family and duplex residences should have a minimum driveway
width of 10’ and shall not exceed a maximum width of 18°. Based on the drawing, it appears that the
proposed location of the garage and the setback encroachment would not interfere with driveway placement
of lot 4 or the lot below, but this would need to be carefully staked out prior to construction.

However, a 20’ paved surface is required for fire access roads. If the lot below were to be developed to the
level of something that required a fire access road, such as a tri-plex or townhome, then the lot below could
still be accessed via the existing right-of-way. However, any roadway placed would have to take into
consideration the driveway of the proposed lot to avoid being too close to the paved travel way of the road.



If needed in such a case, there is available property on the other side of the right-of-way and within the lot
in question, so that the right-of-way could be adjusted or expanded in the other direction.

Staff offers the following comments regarding the findings that must be considered by the Zoning Board
of Adjustment (ZDS 15.13, NC GS 160D-705(d)).

a) Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the regulation. It is not
necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made
of the property,

The property is a large lot in which the regulatory setback could be achieved. Achieving the setback,
however, would mean greater land disturbance on a slope.

b) The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size,
or topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships
resulting from conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the general public, may
not be the basis for granting a variance. A variance may be granted when necessary and
appropriate to make a reasonable accommodation under the Federal Fair Housing Act for a
person with a disability.

The platted right-of-way of Cupp Lane encroaches into the Lot 4 property at the location of the most
desirable building site. This proposed building site is at the flattest point of the lot. The builder could leave
a significant area of the property un-disturbed, protecting a wooded area of significant slope if the variance
is granted.

The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner. The act of
purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify the granting of a
variance is not a self-created hardship. :

The hardship was not created by the owner of the lot. The Schlopkohls have owned the lot since 2010.

¢} The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the regulation,
such that public safety is secured and substantial justice is achieved.

The setback variance would allow the builder to preserve vegetation and land to the rear of the proposed
building, and to minimize cut into a slope, therefore mecting the spirit of the Eagles Nest zoning district.
Under no circumstances however, would the proposed building be allowed to encroach into the platted
right-of-way, or interferc with other adjacent properties and the use and access to other lots, particularly the
lot below that is PIN 8605-46-6376. This variance would not interfere with the 20’ platted right-of-way
required for a driveway for future development of the lot below. However, should a fire access road be
required, then — depending on the design of the driveway — additional right-of-way may need to be created
on the other side of Lot 4.

Additienal Comments:
With the requested variance, the proposed structure would still be 20” or more from the existing pavement

of Cupp Lane. This would be adequate if a future driveway were to be brought through the existing right-
of-way. If however, a fire access road is required to serve other lots, then placement of the garage and the

3
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driveway for the proposed home on Lot 4 should be designed to meet the apron requirements of LDS
Section 9.8.3, or the property owner should be asked to adjust the right-of-way as needed to accommodate
the needs of adjoining properties.

Items FEntered as Evidence:

Staff Report

Application with payment

Haywood County GIS maps: property, zoning, neighborhood
Site image

Public notices

Town of Waynesville LDS, by reference
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Variance Request

Property Address / Location: [.d'l‘

Property PIN: _&605—4 6 "66 -( l Property Zoning District’

Flood Zone: \QO Historic Property or District:
Signature of property owner of record:: M{_ﬁ {& @M}@me: 6 ( l/ l 7 / Z‘i
Applicant’s Name: ] )W\ JAVE Applicant’s Phone #: Rag - éii ~{ z

Applicant’s Address:

Application must be filed by the property owner or by an agent specifically authorized by the owndy;.

I %A M , hereby petition the Board of Adjustment for a variance from

the provisions of the Town of Waynesville Land Development Standards for this property as described
below.

I/ 39

Applicable Ordinance Section: Z_.4

Variance requestecjand why (attach additiﬁl sheets, maps, or other information as necessary):

%}}2@9 Ugtdamee -

Y
~
s

\
Applicant’s Signah.l@;ég ] M Date: Ol 8
.

oA @ ELMHQ32_ ?DL‘HU\-Q besm . €O



map TS0 Mkt 2 P T8

e fim O Jawkg md D o Lt
- Ay ey ox n.-“

T OMZ IrdEr B ou

2020004306 TR Ds g o

- S NE IZEEL e bn
W00 SOUNTY N FEE 53400 Z BE iEEEi EBR it

—— PRESENTED & RECOROED = Sk & m s
DSTET) 12107 P s, 7 B wE IFEED % dw

e SHERA; ©, ROCERS i 5w IFEE et ]
RParsTER OR 2HEDS i i & OEE (EZSE Ex DA

EYPOARSENDA M FARMSR. ér.....- 1 o ar Mwnn:‘n s T

Sy e = ap PEEI B aF

i MAP CASD R N T 25 EENE 3L OIE

PG: T0E- TR ;l..k iy 8 EX IEENRL &F 45

N S 2= f==Er m i

R & TE HEEE ¥ 2

B =] o T arr

VIsiol

f

L
VP TS —4
£

2 %

LU CLLLLERGERE DR
(64 LA HRREAALEAARAN

R

FiAl CAOIMT © -~ SL0T BO4d

piyjsrsastem i ata gl

RN HAAPRRAE EHE FETAD IR
HESAHHER R AR IR AR SRR 10 3 TGREARAA W50, E

e x (b 2 ekt a3

R |

YN WUKUEh 2 biesp gy JRETERERCES Deed ook B Paye 1053

QN

o ARG

ASTOCE A
et fet]
LY FA‘:‘)&%“ .

ALY

H sﬁzaﬂvhval&pﬂ.s._lu.aits s wnen of

© ety o TS R 7 rdtn ST il
2 S

£ 3 T sueey i dooie 0 4 pomnt of @ «
J%Lﬂsi!iilrntb.ﬂnuﬂkeilzn!llrﬂ
af

{1 Ta mmerisof e pdring scoal o Tomt and don it
ancn o fewe otrent or mmne 1 £4nlinG EHAL

{0 Temwirwy jeof o pistng tafding o4 stwr shacra, &
e Noaten, A, 1 € OO

Farzg —

= Acswae cciomiolact oy CamodiTols GomeutnUon et 14 o€ wdefing arenln, o Trt-sedaryd WY, o Cher ausaling
L ety s MOT dencribec o envmpaiad “peinle” pey, 0 a7 Mortn L., oty of Haywood 4___2. Tr Pt il o midivicied_mech e fhe craatien ¢ oa sosemank
i { ] Dmotrmotio awdcia b the sonmer s mees bk b mmer

= Frimwly bn it 3 o wlicctse scsananis. oo i of may of mored. TRGED Fied for weilabuihn <o U Y O e rrererrrerer ~. wi%.sazaagﬁssutihhliﬂr}

B¢ of Aok hevin & molewds T 130+ AL dlxinom. av Jormmiol o P —— ot = R T el 20w TowRr . P Cabvl — WA djlll i’ﬁ“ Sou ol merwey oo

T Ty MM B NSRS 644 v K Barvese 25 5 s P S EE" o 28— Calay e et - |, SS3RA F. HIENGR, aurdty thet i plot nom cruwe: woder

- to0aion of A mdecgEmund willios ore cparadmale e s, Lt = Enlltng Lt Weie Bt — W Ykt -aﬁ...f..f. e e e e ey et
Timin®, Tewce: fomion 10 be maseTieed Ty v WM = Dmteradm Macsamed, B = P e Pk FEEERr O Tamt = iapecd Caunty e — #oti intorceation Eourd It slrcad ot ek i 1ot

& Preputy cowars S maricd =IOy Bam. ot st o Sogging e far R Riche of o W Yo ar Formmay - waimnect, pepaty of puociilon on ooiadlood | 1x SES00. that Hin pint s prapored
SRR DY, nchtn Othibalo Seelociad, /R Sokus = Beomcs Soles POt b ammrdines 0 GE F-20 o cmnded, Wivom g vl

= Tha orffiogrion, snoen barwen i Eoe o eaTioation of W, Zahg o FE = Forcw Takn T8 = Dl ek sl5nelis, fouee et ol sed s Tih day of NAT, Z220.
TAOn DT AN Ll

Hoywood County, N.G

PREPARED  FOR

PLAY
LAUREL RIDGE COUNTRY CLUB

Waynesvilla Townahlp

L

=l s e e bt o ot e et B ol S ow Tina of it S, Gy ot epunon A ST Srg,
‘o Eiln fenk I TeFETR T G5 Rlkarragecieie. - v 7 g * | Tt ] Prarw R— » FhE ka.vﬂ
B propers bk st it b B S Dok - . il 2 %
7

ey
Llestiot Nufier Lt 302

2 T I Dt Brlamid Dentrl minie 20087 e oty 1o e PO | Bopmsed Comet, ottt T s 7 P 1 i T H »%. soe 3.2 EN
c:ﬂq!?ﬂtﬂﬂ.ﬂ“ﬂh:lll!llggré ——— e = T Y L iThlion b =2 v roel - i Mu*um1 s -Wmm 5 £
et rrenen o Dot e i . [ ] A 5 {5 2= P
- Nt U N of ot Cablast € O er ML Jmr e S i e e STEPHINE S JDAIS SR i \a.\nnww.. «%mm% nﬂun.n&.mnm
i k. PN < v oF Tt Tt B P 855, T Sy Napr—— = ] o &ecww..»._m...,:‘%..,u ..oi_nmwsu.%
AT - L

]
1 ef1

DRAYIKD AR

ROS B34 000







PAYMENT SUMMARY RECELPT

TOWN OF WAYNESVILLE
16 5 MAIN ST

DATE: ©01/23/24 CUSTOMER#;
TIME: 11:16:43
CLERK: 2C44acou

RECPFT#: 3007361 PREV BAL.:

TR/YR: P/f2024 AMT PAID!

BILL: 3007361  ADJSTMNT:

EFF DT: 01/23/24 BAL DUE!

Misc Cash Receipts
----------------- TOTALS === = wm—m ==
PRINCIPAL PALD: 300.00
INTEREST PAID!: 00
ADIJUSTMENTS .00

DISC TAKEN: .00

AMT TENDERED: 300,00

AMT APPLIED: 300,00
CHANGE; .00

PAID BY: B Ridge P&B variance

PAYMENT METH: CHECK
PAYMENT REF: 19283

TOT PREV BAL DUE: 300.00
TOT BAL DUE NOW .00
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TOWN OF WAYNESVILLE e 3
Development Services Department Public l ’
; ,1}‘0_ NESVILLE ) PO Box 100 Notices
g 9 South Main Street
Progress with Vision Waynesville, NC 28786 ]. Of 4:

Phone (828) 456-8647 ¢ Fax (828) 452-1492
www.waynesvillenc.gov

FOR PUBLICATION IN THE MOUNTAINEER: April 14% and April 21* (Sunday) editions

Date: April 8, 2024
Contact: Olga Grooman, (828) 356-1172

Notice of Two (2) Public Hearing
Waynesville Zoning Board of Adjustment

The Town of Waynesville Zoning Board of Adjustment will hold two (2) public hearings on Tuesday,
May 7, 2024 at 5:30 pm in the Town Hall Board Room, located at 9 South Main Street, Waynesville,
NC, to consider:

1. A variance request to setback standards, Land Development Standards Section 2.4.1, on the
unaddressed parcel off Cupp Lane in Waynesville, NC 28786 (PIN 8605-46-6671).

2 A variance to minimum lot size standards, Land Development Standards Section 2.4.1, at 55
Fifth Street, Waynesville, NC 28786 (PIN 8605-76-8086)

For more information contact the Development Services Department at: (828) 356-1172, email:
ogrooman(@waynesvillenc.gov, mail: 9 South Main Street, Suite 110, Waynesville, NC 28786.




TOWN OF WAYNESVILLE A2
WAYNESVILLE Developmenpt OSeBI;\;i(]:g; Department

North Carolina

9 South Main Street
Waynesville, NC 28786
Phone (828) 456-8647 * Fax (828) 452-1492
www.waynesvillenc.gov

Progress with Vision

April 15,2024

Town of Waynesville Board of Adjustment
NOTICE OF VARIANCE HEARING

The Town of Waynesville Zoning Board of Adjustment will hold a public hearing on Tuesday, May 7,
2024 at 5:30 pm in the Town Hall Board Room, located at 9 South Main Street, Waynesville, NC, to
consider a variance request to setback standards, Land Development Standards Section 2.4.1, on the
unaddressed parcel off Cupp Lane in Waynesville, NC 28786 (PIN 8605-46-6671):

For more information contact the Development Services Department at: (828) 456-2004, email:
eteague@waynesvillenc.gov, mail: 9 South Main Street, Suite 110, Waynesville, NC 28786.




SCHLAPKCHL, JOYCE/TR
JOYCE SCHLAPKOHL REV LIVING TR
126 DEER RUN DR
WAYNESVILLE, NC 28786

DILLS, DAVID
DILLS, JENNIFER
141 CUPP LN
WAYNESVILLE, NC 28786

HARLEY ENTERPRISES LLC
745 RICE COVE RD
CANTON, NC 28716

HARLEY, DAVID HARDMAN
HARLEY, NICHOLE KING
745 RICE COVE RD
CANTON, NC 28716

MORGAN, DAN B
MORGAN, JANIS |
6003 HAMMOCK HILL AVE
LITHIA, FL 33547

s,

PHOENIX REAL ESTATE LLC
416 STONE HAVEN DR
WAYNESVILLE, NC 28786

HENLEY, MATTHEW CHAPIN
HENLEY, ANGELA NORRIS
66 PLATEAU PL
WAYNESVILLE, NC 28786
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Zoning Board of Adjustment Staff Report

Summary Information:

Meeting Date: May 7, 2024

Subject: Variance to the minimum lot size, Land Development Standards, Section 2.4.1
Property Location: 55 Fifth Street, Waynesville, NC 28786 (PIN 8605-76-8086)

Acreage of the Site: 0.32 acre

Zoning District: Sulphur Springs Neighborhood Residential (SS-NR)

Existing Development: Single-family residence

Applicant: Cowan Properties LLC / DMS Concepts LLC (Dennis Downey and Gene Sandlin)
Application Date: February 27, 2024

Property Owner: Toby Hartsell, State Employees’ Credit Union Real Estate, Inc. (SECU*RE, Inc.)
Staff Presenter: Olga Grooman, Assistant Development Services Director

Background:

The property at 55 Fifth Street is located in the corporate limits of Waynesville and Sulphur Springs
Neighborhood Residential (SS-NR) zoning district. The property consists of 0.32 acres, with frontage along
Fifth Street. It is approximately 188 feet wide along the road frontage. The property has one single-family
residence, and it is surrounded on all sides by single-family lots. The Haywood County GIS maps still show
two additional structures on the property- a manufactured home and an accessory structure, but they have
been demolished. The property has two driveways connecting to Fifth Street. One driveway leads to the
existing residential structure, while the other provided access to the manufactured home that was once on
the lot. The property is not in the floodplain and has a flat topography.

The applicants would like to subdivide the property into two (2) lots.. In Sulphur Springs Neighborhood
Residential (SS-NR), the minimum lot size is 1/6 acre, or 0.1666... ac, or 7,230 square feet, per LDS 2.4.1.
The attached survey shows that if subdivided, both lots would be 0.160 ac, or approximately 6,970 square
feet each. The subdivision would create two (2) nonconforming lots, with each one 0.007 ac or
approximately 305 square feet below the minimum lot size for this district.

The SS-NR district has the base density of 10 units/acre. Therefore, a new single-family home may be
placed on the newly created lot outright (LDS 2.4.1). Any increase in density, such as the placement of a
duplex, would trigger a Special Use Permit (SUP)- a quasi-judicial procedure by the Planning Board. A
SUP could increase the density up to 16 units/acre and allow the placement of a two-family dwelling on the
lot in SS-NR. The density cannot be increased further, and no triplexes, quadruplexes, etc. could be allowed
there even with a SUP (LDS 2.4.1).

The applicants originally applied for this variance on January 8, 2024. On February 6, 2024, the Zoning
Board of Adjustment held a public hearing during which the applicants withdrew the application. The
applicants re-applied on February 27, 2024.



6.

Yublic Notice:

Staff provided notice of this public hearing by posting the subject property and mailing the notice to the
adjacent property owners within 100 feet on April 15, 2024. The hearing was advertised in the Mountaineer
newspaper on April 14" and April 21%, 2024, The notice was also submitted to local media.

Zoning District:
The purpose and intent of Sulphur Springs Neighborhood Residential district states (LDS 2.3.3):

The Sulphur Springs Neighberhood District (SS-NR) is located in a convenient in-town sefting-
bordered by the Hazelwood Town Center, the Central Business District, Highway 23/74 and Richland
Creek. Due to the proximity to two town centers, the area is ideal for high quality dense development.
The addition of pedestrian amenities and traffic calming measures will improve the walkability of the area.
Interconnecting roads as the area develops is paramount to keeping Sulphur Springs Road from becoming
overly traveled. The passive park that exists where the spring house for the old Sulphur Springs Hotel was
located should be redesigned to become more of an amenity and center for those who live in the area,
Connections with the greenway that is developed along Richland Creek will add to the beauty of this
neighborhood.

Per LDS 2.4.1, S5-NR district has one of the highest allowed densities with up to 10 units/acre allowed
outright and up to 16 units/acre with a Special Use Permit. Additionally, 2035 Future Land Use Map of the
2035 Comprehensive Land Use Plan shows that the subject property is within the area designated as
Residential: Medium io High Density for future development.

Surrounding Land Use/Zoning Patterns:

The subject property is surrounded by single-family lots. All surrounding properties are also located within
the Sulphur Springs Neighborhood Residential district. In the application materials, the staff provided aerial
lot information for the neighborhood documenting that many of the nearby lots are also smaller than the
minimum lot size and narrower than the minimum lot width for the district, with some buildings located
across the property lines or non-compliant with current setback standards. The stafl notes that it is one of
the older neighborhoods, with several houses built as early as 1930-s and 1940-s.

Proposed Variance:

The requested variance would permit the property owner to subdivide the lot in question into two (2) lots,
creating the nonconformities related to the LDS minimum lot size standards. Bach lot would be 0.160 ac,
which is 0.007 ac below the minimum lot size of 0.1666, for the district. The purpose and intent statement
for this zoning district recognizes that it consists primarily of small lot subdivisions. The variance would
allow a subdivision of the lot which once held two residential units, served by two driveways.

Staff offers the following comments regarding the findings that must be considered by the Zoning Board
of Adjustment (LDS 15.13, NC GS 160D-705(d)):

a) Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the regulation, It is not
necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made
of the property.



AF-

The applicants consider it to be an unnecessary hardship because they would be unable to create a new lot
to place a new house due to a decimal point of nonconformity.

b) The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as iocatmn, size,

or topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, .as well as hardships

=+, resulting from conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the general public, may

not be the basis for granting a variance. A variance may be gralif'ed When necessary and

appropriate to make a reasonable accommodatmn under the I‘ederal Fau Hou«smg Act for a
person with a dlsablhty

: Asstated earlier, the mtent of this zomng dlStl’lCt is to allow for more dens1ty m thlS ne1ghborhood Becausa
- ofthe age of this ne1ghborhood zoning is not congruent with existing property hnes on many surrounclmg ‘
- lots which are also less than the minimum ot size, The subject property is currently one of the larger lots '
in-the neighborhood, and held two houses: the exlstmg residence and the manufactured home which was
cremoved. The subchwsmn would allow new construction in the area where the manufactul ed home stood

. and which would be served by an cxisting driveway. In effect, the variance Would facﬂltate construchon
.. of & new home on its own lot, but in a location where a home once ex1sted as part of thc larger lot. This

area is zoned for infill development, which in this case requires a lot sxze_: ‘va_rll_anpp 0f0.007 ac.

74} The hardship did not result from actions taken by the apphcant or the. property owner. The
cereact of purchasmg property with knowledge that clrcumstances e)mt that may justify the
granting of a variance is not a self-created hardship.

The hardship is a result of the current zoning laws applied to the neighborhood that is much older.

1:+d) The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the regulation,
such that public safety is secured and sabstantial justice is achieved.

- Thete was an already additional structure on the lot- a manufactured home that was dilapidated and torn
» down, The manufactured home was removed from the property to ehmmate health dnd S'lfety hazards. The
applicants would like to replace 1t with a nicer, site-built structure.

Additional Coraments:

‘No:change in permitted uses may be authotized by variance. Appropriate conditions may be imposed on
-any variance, provided that the conditions are reasonably related to the variance (LDS 15.13). This variance
would pertain exclusively to the lot'size for two (2) proposed lots on’ ‘the’ subject property. Both newly’
: created lots will need to comply with all Waynesville zoning standards, Bu11dmg and Fire Codes, and all
- other requirements of the Waynesvﬂle ordinances, including but not limited to minifran Tot width, density,
setbacks, building height and other dimehsional requirements for all new development on the property.

Ttems Entered as Evidence:

e Staff Report

» Application materials with payment and agent authorization form
¢ Survey showing the proposed lot line

» Maps: property, zoning, neighborhood, street view
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s Public notices
s Town of Waynesville LDS, NC Building and Fire Codes, and NC GS 160D by reference
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i) WAYNESVILLF | Development Services Department Materials
Tom PO Box 100 1of3

9 South Main Street
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Variance Request
Property Address / Location: 5 5 5 1% 5‘{; !Av/a;m(S Vi //f”’, /(/C’, 9157 g é
Property PIN: 6’ é %"74 = 9 (2] 8é Property Zoning District: 5 "/U/e

Flood Zone: /%, Historic Property or District: /%

dotloop verified
70% W 03/12/24 11:30 AM EDT

GV4Q-R7KZ-8YQE-FZBS

Signature of property owner of record:

Applicant’s Name: b/ué (orw’t’é L., C_ Applicant’s Phone #: FA8- /24— E249
Applicant’s Address: /0 QO)L //‘7("0 szﬂ)’ﬂf’fw //C, /UC 7‘870)4

Application must be filed by the property owner of by an agent sﬂectﬁca!b’: authorized by the owner.

i [)A{S éna".ﬂé’ LL 4 , hereby petition the Board of Adjustment for a variance from
the provisions of the Town of Waynesville Land Development Standards for this property as described
below.

Applicable Ordinance Section: e R "IL /

Ordinance requirement from which relief is sought: /{/{fn Lm LO‘% Sig € ap b 7

gses, of 7230 sq bt

Variance requested and why (attach additional sheets, maps, or other information as necessary):

A)Fadd"l{‘nc{ b sdodivide He cbove b fof .3 acfes b cseote
ana?%(/%f fé d((ommwpﬂ[f’ an acw fam /Iod.S(’ Bv aﬂamq 1‘?(15
ﬂr‘ /Cf’# r5 007 ac/eS //" 2¢! %4104\ 5!0("/' O‘P #l( Midimm L7L

52e, Vi e

Applicant’s Signature: Mm}}/ Date: ¢ 2"’27‘” }O}Lf




30.

AUTHORIZATION FOR AGENT TO Application
APPEAR BEFORE WAYNESVILLE PLANNING BOARD, oo o1
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, OR TOWN COUNCIL 5 s
0

The undersigned Owner or Party with a contract or optlon to purchase that real property
locatedat 55 FitH. St MZJYH%C' /{/Q 2876L  in Waynesville or the ETJ area of
Waynesville, North Carolina, has submitted an application which is to be heard in a proceeding
by Board(s) of the Town of Waynesville, North Carolina. I hereby authorize the following
named individual to present my application and case, as my agent at such hearings.

Name of Authorized Agent: DS boneegls LLC

Title and Company: /V{unajfﬁ? _/f/lem_faeél, DMS ﬁmccjpﬁ Ll

address: 0 Box 140, Wegesuille, NC, 26766

Phone and email: @28 — 734-8247 __ dennistke77 2 3“%{.4 [, tomm

This authorization shall be good through the completion of the project for which the
zoning text or map amendment, special use permit, subdivision, variance or appeal, or other
Town approval is requested, or until revoked in writing. The Town of Waynesville may rely on
this authorization until it is given notice of the revocation of this authorization or of a change of
property ownership takes place.

A
Thisthe F7 day of /;(éhxaf'y L2024

Owner or Party with Contractual Interest in Property:

dotloop verified

Z,é, W 03/12/24 11:30 AM EDT
DW7LBRSYCPP-PEHF

Address and phone number:




PAYMENT SUMMARY RECEIPT

TOWN OF WAYNESVILLE
16 S MAIN ST

DATE: 04/17/24 CUSTOMER#:
TIME: 13:53:06
CLERK: 2044ecou

RECPT#: 3038219 PREV BAL:
TP/YR: P/2024 AMT PAID:
BILL: 3038219 ADJSTMNT:

EFF DT: 04/17/24 BAL DUE:

Misc Cash Receipts
————————————————— TOTALS-~~——~~~
PRINCIPAL PAID: 300.00
INTEREST PAID: .00
ADJUSTMENTS : .00
DISC TAKEN: .00
AMT TENDERED: 300.00
AMT APPLIED: 300.00
CHANGE : .00
PAID BY: D & S Capital varian

PAYMENT METH: CHECK
PAYMENT REF: 1055

TOT PREV BAL DUE: 300.00
TOT BAL DUE NOW : .00

Application
Materials
30f3



Z-ASS-NOTNELOL~IINIME

=/ £25000-Y
ﬂmﬁ e

cace-95r (WZ8)

BGL8E DN TTIASINAWA
Vol 0OOMTTIO BEF
5T ATISNI MADY
(1@¥1-4 ON uLL)} ONIIANNS GMYT ATTSHT

o)

DBz~ Jakansns PUT] PUOEEAJIY

4
 £zoz “gv MIBNIII A0 AVO WIBE SIML TVIS ONY MIGNON
FSHIN ‘THNIVNOSS HIGRIO AR SSIHIW ‘ONY] 40 STIDHYA SILYVIOTH LVHL @
SONYHIONO NY SYH L¥HL ALTVJOINNN $0 ALNNOD ¥ J0 Y3 HY MM OW1
0 MOSICBIS ¥ SUVRO AT SHL LYHL “HONNY ¥ 0F-Ls 57 Rk
JONYOKI0W N ORIVATIA SV IVId SIHL 1¥HL TSI QUYINITVD SY
MOSTTHA J0 OUVE L Avia ¢ IV 3vd  JI 3008 M ONNGJ NOLVALOS ® -
MOl NMYEOD SW ORUWIIONI »‘w@mﬂ QINIABNS 10N SIVONN0S 3HL s 4]
v ) (213 * I 3ovd 008 Wi 030L0I3H MO SISIO gy W)
qI0) HOSIUIANS AR HIONN JOVA AANNS TVILIY NY MOMI NOISAMICNS 0ll 9d V. 8d -

/

i i mm —m o w RYINIS TIVIS 40 3003

= (gaanuns
LON) 3N ALM3dO¥d HINIOFQY

e = T3AYED 40 3903

= 3NN AL¥3d0d¥d
————— e = |WWHdSY 40 3903

= 30N3J
—— = 3NM 107 g0

£ZOZ '8 ¥3ENED30 ¢ 3Iva 0z = L i 3Was i
[ == | / ey g (uN-55) WILNIQSTY
a9 or oz 0 oz St .\0 ODOHEOBHOIEN SONIKDS HIHANS = ONINOZ
oil "9d Y. Bd r%%. \ SALVNION00D OO 3uv SALYNIGHOOD T
oLe 15 e B
LL Od 210L '8'C0 ¢ SIININIIIY A . -.\ “(LIOZ)EB, "OW'N S| NOWYWHOINI QD TV
P Py
DN 00 GOOMAYH ‘dML FTIASINAVM \\h\\ i _,mnuw_ \ ‘d¥3 ‘01 HIW ¥VE3Y .8/ = Nid NOMI ONUSD3
Lol el L n A / “dvD "0 HuM BYE3Y B/S = 135 Nid NOMI = Sl
ONI "F8%N03S o ga e St 4 \ 530V 1260 = VISV WIOL
LIS Hr ONIYOE ¥voa3 © = QION ISWMUIHIO SSTINN (135 HO ONND4
AU memay Jo4 — Aiujwijpid, / P4 ONIHLON) SINDJ Q31¥INOTYD 34V SHINMOD TIV
M OFELZF 5 . .
oLl 9d l_v.! ‘ad Ol T . Td i.wn\ 4 \\ ».f@t@\a_ \\ J 'GILON 3SMMIHLO SSTINN “ILVAIMY 3V SAYOY TV
._wv. = / / GRIDTT % SAUON
| Ml £€8 Dd ¥2€ GQ ,..En!m.! /s 7
NOLLNS 'H AYINYW y
# / (99} 4
AT o fois. /
otz "8 3. Td Bd, \J oLl "ad v, 8d
29y _raiz od’1iw BQ 7
~ 3LVl '8 3NNVID
/ Rv
// M LE,96.9% .m.
Ll B 3, e
B
W OU 9d LY. 8 o
ouijf JO 26 i o\
1S3 T 310 %
o (13) ~
(0g) L pag
pasodoid ayy - N
Z1szl S
< I mn.mn N \ N
A oil o9d ¥, ‘8d
.ﬂ\—“—.._ng wz:w / Toorseor s G ., 0781 947156 G0 s ~ .
N N ; i YIONYD ~ {8g)
N 0qyvYTIVO VIDIMLYd . -
NG . ok s
35) ™~
.A ti / ,/ N
Va5 ON VA ALINDRA // ' 4 N B5) “
X b ~ N
(pooy yoydsy g1) \ N
oiL 94 V., 8d_#d
(anand) 1293iS 0¢ bunsn3 B 0Lt 9d V. ‘8d
19935 Y14 ~_ £008 157,39, 0d
M = y Skl '9d 266 'O N\ £008 5 2. 9
. N 19, =
g e // N 43HISIH WR(S__ J-\at«ﬁ/ HigoN —B= v
/// E S oo = ,_mm\,_ 5
O : {95} . -
Qi N W e
~ A =
=y oc Ll .
S\ T g s “
.
™\
e \
ava HOLOZNIO ONINMY Id — FTIASINAVM 30 MNROL uvo HIOUI0 MINTY // /
N\,
, & N
A Y D T Lo KThn 9MGUOD3M HOJ SINIRTAIOTY AOMUYIS T SLTIN MLV N
’ Rt R s e
, - WTTUASINAVM JO NMOL, J0 I1VIIHLLH3D R TG
i WNIDUYD HIMOW 40 AUVLS

(vt
(&3
zt
n
(o
(s
4]
(L
(s
(s
Cr
(e

(z
L




*sde LU 858U UO PAUIE|UDD LD BLIICJUI BU) J0)
|eBa] ou awnsse Japirad 83Sgem au) pue Alunod poomiey ‘sdew
2SBU) U0 PAUBJUOD LDREWLIOJU] AU JO UDNEBIYLBA 10) PRYINSUOD

ag pinoys S22.nos uonewuoul Arewid 21gnd pauonuelis.o e ayl
ey paynou Agesey aJe IS S|y} JO sIas() "Elep pue spiooal J|gnd
Jayjo pue sjejd 'spaep papJooal Walj pajdod ale pue uoijapsun

sy} uiyim punoj Auado.d eal jo Asojusaul aly) wod pateds.d

* ale Ay "sABAIns Jou aJe 3)is siy)j uo sdew ey :Jewigjosiq

0 £z0z ‘0L AInp
O 198} 0 = you |
[ -+ i L

0cozg/6e/0L :ajeq alesg
00S°29% 19911 9es
009'8EL$ :onjep passassy
0% :an|eA palajaq
009°8¢L$ :anjep e
000°ZLL$  :enjep Bulpjing
009'Le$ :anjep pueq
uoljeurioju] anjep ajs
ollmsauhepn Jo umoy :diysumoy
2¢0 :abealoy |BJOL

Geel 3ng Jea)

9cel ‘ealdy pojesH

1S H14I4 65

ONITIIMA
SNIMLY 31SS34d
uonew.ioju] 3jis

10€/098
0LL4D9vD 4°d PPV

11/Z10L 39y |eba

74 HQ 1 9808-9.-5098 ‘Nid
uoljew.ioul JUNO0IY

sdepy

6€L1-€09.2 ON ‘HOITTVY
1S AdNAGSINvYS N 6LL
ONI 34.ND23S

1o Jodey




sl
*sde Ly @S] UO PAUR)UDD USHBLWICUI By Joj Ailiqisuodsal LEBRTCL-C0E
|eBa] ou awnsse sapirosd 81Sgem au) pue Alunod poomAey ‘sdew
58U} UO PAUIEJUCD LDfIEWLIO UL AUE JO uoj

24 pINoys $924n0s uogewojul Arewud 9jnd peuonuaWwR.oe ay)
1eL papnou Agassy e 8)Is S|y} JO sI1as() "ejep pue spJodal aljgnd FEo0-GE-C098
Jaujo pue sjeid 'spasp peplooal Walj pajdwed ale pue uoiipsun

SIy) UM punoj Aliedoud (g2l jo Alojusaul au) woJ paedsid

aJe Ay "sAaAins jou aJe a)is siy) uo sdew ey sWIasi]

N ‘7l Avenuer
o9, = yaul
O _Il..mvE € 260CEC058 : coRE-C o000

¢

020c/8c¢/oL -9leq 9leg
:aolid 9jeg
:anjep passassy
1en|ep paJajed L906- 9425095
:anjep 19ep
:en|eA Buipjing . (
:anjep pue  EENGEEHEGEE ._ EETa
uonkeulioju] anjep aus
a||nsauABpp 1O UMOL :diysumop
70 :abBealoy |BlOL
GEBL aling e
9zEL :ealy pajeaH
1S HLdId4 58

ONITIIMA
SNPMLY 31SS3d
uoljew.oju] ajg

£0¢/098
0LL408vD 49d PPV

LL[Z10L 33y [eba A

S 911079875098 il =2
9808-9/-G098  :NId @ _ . £81£79/-0058
¥ JO T uonewuojul junodsoy

sdey
6€.1-€09.2 ON ‘HDIFTvd

. ZrT9. 6092
1S AHNEGSIVYS N 6LL ; / .
ONI 34.ND23S

R 2L 2 &’ o7 £0-0/-6093
Jo4 Uoday 89207956098 \ sl




J/“E:EQEATE"EE: EE:;J).' " »' : L i 3" ,l,_ / 4 : . .,

#

2 N , e \_\ 0.16 ac 605 25 0B
x s p ¢ 5

95

#  0B05-76-7242" 4 ;

N
b
N,
. \
! LS
Y X

-

8606-76-7083

0

& X

b

SE05-75- 7560

A TV A
7 4o605-75-5734




IS5 SS =7

ST

sdeyy 2iBoog yoeas



37

TOWN OF WAYNESVILLE

WAYNESVILLE Development Services Department Public
. North Garolina_ .. PO Box 100 Notices
i o, : 9 South Main Street

B AR Waynesville, NC 28786
Biagest wath visiod Phone (828) 456-8647 * Fax (828) 452-1492 1of4

www.waynesvillenc.gov

FOR PUBLICATION IN THE MOUNTAINEER: April 14% and April 21%t (Sunday) editions

Date: April 8, 2024
Contact: Olga Grooman, (828) 356-1172

Notice of Two (2) Public Hearing
Waynesville Zoning Board of Adjustment

The Town of Waynesville Zoning Board of Adjustment will hold two (2) public hearings on Tuesday,
May 7, 2024 at 5:30 pm in the Town Hall Board Room, located at 9 South Main Street, Waynesville,
NC, to consider:

1. A variance request to setback standards, Land Development Standards Section 2.4.1, on the
unaddressed parcel off Cupp Lane in Waynesville, NC 28786 (PIN 8605-46-6671).

2. A variance to minimum lot size standards, Land Development Standards Section 2.4.1, at 55
Fifth Street, Waynesville, NC 28786 (PIN 8605-76-8086)

For more information contact the Development Services Department at: (828) 356-1172, email:
ogrooman(@waynesvillenc.gov, mail: 9 South Main Street, Suite 110, Waynesville, NC 28786.
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April 15, 2024

Town of Waynesville Board of Adjustment
NOTICE OF VARIANCE HEARING

The Town of Waynesville Zoning Board of Adjustment will hold a public hearing on Tuesday, May 7,
2024 at 5:30 PM in the Town Hall Board Room, located at 9 South Main Street, Waynesville, NC, to
consider a variance to lot size standards, Land Development Standards Section 2.4.1, at 55 Fifth Street,
Waynesville, NC 28786 (PIN 8605-76-8086).

For more information contact the Development Services Department at: (828) 356-1172, email:
ogrooman(@waynesvillenc.gov, mail: 9 South Main Street, Suite 110, Waynesville, NC 28786.




DENNIS DOWNEY
PO BOX 1140
WAYNESVILLE, NC 28786

FISCHER, MARY MCILRATH
FISCHER, TIMOTHY DAVID
87 5TH ST
WAYNESVILLE, NC 28786

TATE, DIANNE B
TATE, JERRY
78 6THST
WAYNESVILLE, NC 28786

SCRUGGS, FRANCES
378 MAX PATCH RD
CLYDE, NC 28721

MOODY, JAMES C HEIRS
BOLIN, JOHN CHRISTOPHER
117 HIDEAWAY LN
WAYNESVILLE, NC 28785

GRIFFIN, DORIS ANN
705TH ST
WAYNESVILLE, NC 28786

SECU*RE INC
119 N SALISBURY ST
RALEIGH, NC 27603

RAY, STEVE MICHAEL
RAY, CAROL ROSE
4 BUG HOLLOW
WAYNESVILLE, NC 28786

WEST, OLLIE J
96 SIXTH ST
WAYNESVILLE, NC 28786

BRAD SHIRLEY CONSTRUCTION LLCA NC
LLC
177 BREEZY HOLLOW DR
CLYDE, NC 28721

HANNAH, ROGER EARL
HANNAH, FANCIS DARLENE
38 FIFTH ST
WAYNESVILLE, NC 28786

PLEMMONS, MARY H
80 5TH ST
WAYNESVILLE, NC 28786

CANDIA, PATRICIA GALLARDO
75 5TH ST

WAYNESVILLE, NC 28786

BORING, EDGAR JR
BORING, PATSY
74 6TH ST
WAYNESVILLE, NC 28786

BORING, NANCY JONES/LE

HOFFPAUIR, ANGELA CALDWELL
104 6TH ST

WAYNESVILLE, NC 28786

SUTTON, MARIAM H
39 FIFTH ST
WAYNESVILLE, NC 28786

WALKER, JAKE GAHAGAN
62 5TH ST
WAYNESVILLE, NC 28786
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